
COMMISSIONERS COURT
COMMUNICATION

REFERENCE NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF 4
DATE: 06/06/2023

SUBMITTED BY: Juvenile Services PREPARED BY:
APPROVED BY:

Christina Mayo
Christina Mayo

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2023 
NOBLE SOFTWARE GROUP, LLC AGREEMENT FOR THE 
JUVENILE ASSESSMENTS SYSTEM

*** CONSENT AGENDA ***

COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION REQUESTED

It is requested that the Commissioners Court approve Amendment No.1 to the Fiscal Year 2023 Noble 
Software Group, LLC agreement for the Juvenile Assessments System.

BACKGROUND

On September 13, 2022, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #139109, approved a renewal 
Agreement with Noble Software Group, Inc. in the amount of $37,131.00 for the sustainability and 
continuing quality improvement of the Positive Achievement Change Tool (PACT) and the associated 
evidence-based practices that support the utilization of the PACT.

With approval of Amendment No.1 to the Agreement, the contract not-to-exceed amount will increase 
by $1,338.43.  In addition, the following sections were inserted: 15. Compliance with Laws and 31. 
License, 31.8.

All other terms and conditions contained in the original agreement remain in full effect for the duration 
of the term.

The term of the agreement is October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023.

Amendment No.1 has been reviewed as to form by the Criminal District Attorney’s Office and 
approved by the Tarrant County Juvenile Board at the May 17, 2023 Board meeting.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funding in the amount of $1,338.43 is available in account: CARPA-2023 – F4G3A.


